Public Document Pack

Susan O’Connell
Democratic Services Officer
Direct : 020 8132 1399

Textphone: 020 8379 4419 (in Civic Centre)
e-mail: susan.o’connell@enfield.gov.uk

STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
Thursday, 29th April, 2021 at 6.30 pm
Virtual Meeting/Remote - Please use the links on the agenda front sheet to join the
virtual meeting
Please click Here to view the meeting or copy and paste the link below into your web
browser:
https://bit.ly/2QjUTPs
Membership:
Councillors Nesil Caliskan (Chair), Ian Barnes and Edward Smith
AGENDA – PART 1
1.

WELCOME & APOLOGIES

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary,
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 12 January 2021.

4.

GENDER & ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS & ANNUAL STATEMENTS
(Pages 5 - 30)
To receive a report from Tinu Olowe, Director of Human Resources &

1

Organisational Design.
5.

REVIEW OF RESOURCES SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE (Pages
31 - 36)
To receive a report from Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources

6.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The dates of future meetings will be agreed at the meeting of Annual Council
in May 2021.

2

Page 1
Public Document
Pack

Agenda Item 3

STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 12.1.2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFF APPEALS,
APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD
ON TUESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2021
MEMBERS: Councillors
Edward Smith

Nesil Caliskan

(Chair),

Charith Gunawardena

and

Officers: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive Director
Resources), Tinu Olowe (Director of Human Resources & Operational Design), Julie
Mimnagh (Head of Human Resources Operations), Jeremy Chambers (Director of
Law & Governance), Andy Ellis (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) and Susan
O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer)

Also Attending: 3 members of the public
1.

WELCOME & APOLOGIES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.

3.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting 14 January 2020 were approved, however it was
noted that none of the members from this meeting were in attendance.

4.

REVIEW & ADOPTION OF STATUTORY PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR
2021
RECEIVED a report from the Director of
Organisational Design.

Human Resources and

NOTED that:
1. The Localism Act 2011 requires all Councils to review and adopt a Pay
Policy Statement each financial year.
2. The report to the Committee proposed amendments detailed under
paragraph seven of the agenda report.
3. The main changes are in relation to the Pay Award agreed for 2020
which is detailed within the report as 2.75% increase and also the
introduction of the Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments
Regulations 2020 and is the next item on the agenda this outlines the
changes that came into force November 2020.
4. Following reports regarding pay increases during the year. Members
were advised that there are processes in place to deal with this. It was

Page 2
STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 12.1.2021
recommended by the Chief Executive that future payments agreed
under 3.7 of the Pay Policy for Directors or Executive Directors would
be notified to the next available Renumeration Committee.
5. It was agreed going forward that if this was to reoccur the Chief
Executive would notify this to this Committee.
6. The pay awards are negotiated at a national level through the joint
national council between employer side and staff side and they are
governed by the terms and conditions of employment. What is
recommended at a national level and implemented at a local level.
7. Officers confirmed that the leaders of the opposition groups were
briefed and consulted on the item before the meeting and their
feedback has been taken into account
AGREED: The Staff Appeals, Ap
[...]
 those who have had many
years of service. It is important that Trade Union representatives are
kept up to date on developments.
15. Officers confirmed that the leaders of the opposition groups were
briefed and consulted on the item before the meeting and their
feedback has been taken into account.
6.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date was noted.

Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

London Borough of Enfield
Committee Name: Staff Appeals, Appointments & Remuneration Committee
Meeting Date: 29 April 2021

Subject:
Cabinet Member:
Executive Director:

Gender & Ethnicity Pay Gap Reports & Annual Statements
Cllr Nesil Caliskan/Cllr Mary Maguire
Ian Davis/Tinu Olowe/Jeremy Chambers

Key Decision:

No

Purpose of Report
1. The Council has a statutory duty to publish its gender pay gap annually on the UK
Government website. It is also required to publish this information on the Council
website. Although it is not a statutory requirement to publish the Council’s ethnicity
pay gap as part of the Council’s commitment to tackle inequality it is considered that
this report is an important tool to help achieve this and will support the Council’s
ambition to embed a diverse and inclusive culture.
2. The purpose of this report is to provide the Staff Appeals, Appointments &
Remuneration Committee with an overview of the Council’s gender and ethnicity pay
gap, along with the reports that will be published on the Council’s website.
Proposal(s)
3. This report is for noting.
Reason for Proposal(s)
4. To ensure the Council is compliant with its statutory obligations in relation to
statutory gender pay gap reporting.
5. To report the Council’s ethnicity, pay gap to ensure the Council is transparent and as
part of the Council’s commitment to tackle inequality.
6. To report on actions taken to address the pay gaps and proposals for the coming
year.
Relevance to the Council Plan
7. The Gender Pay Gap report meets our statutory duties.
8. Both the Gender Pay Ga
[...]
uncil employs a high number of manual workers that tend to be on lower pay
grades. Up to March 2020 the gender balance of manual workers has been
relatively equal (Scale 1 to 3 or salary equivalent is 329 women compared with 340
men*). Black, Asian and other Minority Ethnic staff represent 32.6% of overall staff
on Scales 1 to 3 or salary equivalent. Following the insourcing of the cleaning
service from Enfield Norse and staff previously employed by Independence &
Wellbeing Enfield, it is expected that this could have a negative impact on the gender
and ethnicity split in lower graded roles as higher numbers of women and ethnic
minority staff are employed as cleaners and care workers on lower pay grades. This
could have a detrimental impact on both gender and ethnicity pay gap reporting in
future years.
* HR Annual Workforce Report as at 31 March 2020
12. What is the Council doing to address the Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap?
a. Senior Level Recruitment
Over the past three years the Council has successfully appointed women to
vacant posts within the top tiers of its management structure and increased
the number of staff from ethnic minority backgrounds in the top 3 tiers of

Page 8
4
leadership posts (HOS3 and above) from 11.4% to 22.38%.
b. Fairer Enfield – Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy
This policy sets out Enfield Council’s approach to equality, diversity and
inclusion. It outlines the Council’s vision for an equal and socially inclusive
borough and describes how implementing good practice on equality, diversity
and inclusion helps the Council deliver its wider health, social and economic
aims. It also includes the Council’s equality objectives, required as part of the
Public Sector Equality Duty. In relation to reducing the ethnicity pay gap and
increasing representation in our workforce we have committed to:
i. Increase the representation of Black and ethnic minorities in
leadership positions across the Council’s workforce, so that it is
proportionately representative of Enfield’s ethnic minority population by
2030.
ii. Provide training on unconscious bias which includes language and
structural racism, as part of our equalities training programme.
c. Levelling the ‘playing field’ for all Recruitment
The Council is committed to remove all bias and ensure all applicants are
considered equally. All hiring managers and interview panel members are
required to complete our internal Recruitment and Selection training to ensure
they are competent interviewers and understand the risk of unconscious bias.
All interview panels are required to be representative of both gender and
ethnicity. In 2018 the Council introduced ‘name blind’ recruitment at the shortlisting stage.
d. Enfield Council’s Staff Network Groups
i. The Council’s Ethnic Minority Network (EMN) is a staff voluntary
group, led by a Board and two Co-Chairs. The Board is committed in
supporting the Council to ensure we have a diverse and inclusive
organisation, and a progressive place to work. The network is also
committed in supporting the senior leadership team to addressing the
low representation of staff from Black and Ethnic Minority backgrounds
in Leadership roles within the organisation, and the challenges faced
by staff from a minority background. The Ethnic Minority Network has
been established to drive the agenda in supporting and delivering
initiatives that will bring lasting change.
ii. The Women into Leadership Board is made up of volunteers across
the Council and was originally formed in April 2018. The remit of the
board is to consider barriers women may face in the workplace and
identify initiatives to overcome these barriers, including support to
empower female employees to aspire to reach their full potential.
iii. Both groups have arranged several events to support staff including
successful Black History Month events and the annual International
Women’s Day Conference.
e. Enfield Council Career Returner Programme
i. The Council’s award-winning
[...]
of White
Ethnicity Pay

97.91%
86.99%
94.78%
90.96%
91.38%
90.54%

MEDIAN _ Ethnic Pay
gap (difference
between Non-White
Ethnic Minority pay
and White Ethnicity
pay as a percentage of
White Ethnicity Pay)
(Minus means NonWhite ethnic have
higher pay, positive
means White Ethnicity
have higher pay)

0.0%
3.0%
0.0%
-4.3%
6.5%
3.0%

MEDIAN - Ethnicity
Pay Gap - NonWhite Ethnic
Minority as a
percentage of
White Ethnicity Pay

100.0%
97.0%
100.0%
104.3%
93.5%
97.0%

Page 25
21
The Office of National Statistics published a report in October 2020, Ethnicity pay gaps:
2019. In 2019, the median hourly pay for those in the White ethnic group was £12.40
per hour compared with those in ethnic minority at £12.11 per hour – a pay gap of 2.3%,
its narrowest level since 2012. The ethnicity pay gap differs across regions and is
largest in London (23.8%) and smallest in Wales (1.4%). Adjusted pay gaps vary
subnationally, with London often having wider pay gaps.
The Council’s workforce compares favourably with our local population. Enfield is
among the most ethnically diverse areas in the country. The table below sets out the
different groups in Enfield compared with London and England based on data collected
in the 2011 Census. (Note that the census allowed respondents to identify their ethnicity
more specifically. This information is not yet available and will be provided in a
subsequent Census release.)

How we are addressing equality within the workplace
We aim to recruit from the widest possible talent pool.
“Enfield has a vibrant and diverse community and here at Enfield Council we want a
workforce that reflects the local people we serve. More importantly we want a diverse
workforce because we recognise this brings new experiences and fresh ideas that will
benefit how we work and how we serve our community”
Ian Davis, Chief Executive
Enfield has set out the Council’s vision, aims and priorities for 2020-2022 with equality at
the heart of our guiding principles.
Looking ahead, we
[...]
 due regard to the need to:




advance equal opportunities
eliminate unlawful discrimination
foster good relations

Page 27
23
It also includes our equality objectives, required as part of the Public Sector Equality
Duty. In relation to reducing the ethnicity pay gap and increasing representation in our
workforce we have committed to:


Increase the representation of Black and ethnic minorities in leadership positions
across the Council’s workforce, so that it is proportionately representative of
Enfield’s ethnic minority population by 2030.



Provide training on unconscious bias which includes language and structural
racism, as part of our equalities training programme.

The policy sets out the principles everyone who works for Enfield must follow in order to
uphold our duties under the Act as a service provider, commissioner, employer and
community leader.
The policy should be considered alongside other key documents which set out the
expectations and requirements on everyone who works for the Council. The diagram
below shows how this policy relates to other key policies and strategies.

Levelling the ‘playing field’ for all Recruitment
The Council is keen to remove all bias and ensure all applicants are considered equally.
We require all hiring managers and interview panel members to complete our internal
Recruitment and Selection training to ensure they are competent interviewers and
understand the risk of unconscious bias. All interview panels are required to be
representative of both gender and ethnicity. In 2018 the Council introduced ‘name blind’
recruitment at the short-listing stage.
To ensure we reach a wide pool of candidates we advertise our vacancies on a range of
job boards including Diversity Jobs specifically designed to attract diverse candidate.

Page 28
24
Enfield Council’s Ethnic Minority Network
The Council’s Ethnic Minority Network (EMN) staff group is committed to addressing the
low representation of staff from Black and Ethnic Minority bac
[...]

targeting support for staff of all characteristics to help them progress within their
careers.
These initiatives will support staff to successfully progress within the Council’s hierarchy.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

London Borough of Enfield

Committee Name: Staff Appeals, Appointments & Remuneration Committee
Meeting Date: 29 April 2021

Subject:

Review of Resources Senior Management Structure

Cabinet Member:

Cllr Maguire, Cabinet Member for Finance

Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources
Key Decision:

N/A

Purpose of Report
1.

Following an independent review of the finance structure undertaken by
CIPFA (the professional body for Public Sector Accountants), and
consideration of this report by the Section 151 officer. This report seeks
authority to restructure the Director tier of the Resources Directorate.

Proposals
2. The Staff Appeals, Appointment and Remuneration Committee is asked to
agree the Section 151 officer’s recommendation to create a second Director,
Finance post within the Resources Directorate; as recommended by CIPFA’s
independent report.
Reason for Proposal
3. The aims of this recommendation are to:


Strengthen the finance structure to reflect the Council’s ambitious capital
programmes Regeneration, Housing programme and Treasury Strategy.



Increase the focus on the core financial deliverables such as statement of
accounts, and strategic oversight of the budget, in particular driving forward
savings for medium term financial sustainability.

Relevance to the Council Plan
4. Strong financial governance underpins the Council’s Corporate Plan
objectives of:


Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods;



Safe, healthy and confident communities; and



An economy that works for everyone

Background
5. In May 2018 the council restructured management tiers creating a number of
new roles across the council and consolidating functions. The Delegated
Authority Report (DAR, 18 April 2018) report recommended the restructure of

Page 32
the top three tiers of the Council’s senior leadership structure informed by the
eight agreed organisation design principles and the need for a structure that
is fit for purpose to meet the financial, strategic and community challenges
the Council faces in the next three years.
6. In March 2019, as the new interim Executive Director, Resources was
appointed, there was an opportunity to re-set the vision for how Resources
would positively impact on driving forward the council plan, address
emerging challenges and ensure financial sustainability, in the medium term.
In establishing this vision, the staffing structure needed to be reviewed to
ensure that the Resources Directorate structure was in the best place to
deliver this.
7. During 2019/20, the Resources Directorate was restructured, to create the
roles of Director of Digital Services, and Director, Customer Experience. The
job description for the Director, Finance and Commercial (Deputy Section
151) was also modified marginally at that time. This structure has now
bedded in, with these roles in place for over a year. For the last year, a key
focus of the department has been responding to the Covid19 crisis.
8. Following the permanent appointment to the role of the Executive Director of
Resources from January 2021, the first task was to re-assess the priorities
for the department, organisational risk and the economic and financial
context of the Covid19 pandemic for the local authority. The Director of
Finance and Commercial has been covered on a fixed term basis since 24
December 2018 therefore, this also provides an opportunity to review the
structure in advance of permanent recruitment.
9. As set out in the Council’s constitution, the Chief Finance Officer has
responsibility for the administration of the financial affairs of the Council.
This proposal will increase the robustness of these arrangements. The
Council spend exceeds £1bn a year revenue and the planned capital
investment totals £2.2bn over 
[...]
apacity to “think” and plan and
invest in continuous improvement due to the workload and capacity
issues.



Procurement function is currently in the process of being restructured and
requires the improvement plan to be delivered.



Commercial function and strategy requires review.

Proposal
12. The CIPFA review suggested a number of recommendations for
consideration including to split out the current single role of the Director of
Finance and Commercial into two roles to balance the workload from one to
two Directors. “This will also provide an increased managerial focus on the
day-to-day running (and transformation of) core Finance whilst allowing
another Director post to focus on the commercial, capital, regeneration,
financing of the capital programme and procurement activities of the
function.”
13. The CIPFA document, the role of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) explains
that in order for the CFO to deliver their responsibilities, the CFO must “lead
and direct a finance function that is resourced to be fit for purpose”. The
Section 151 officer, having commissioned the CIPFA report and considered
the advice provided supports this view. Please note that the Director of
Finance and Commercial also undertakes the Section 151 function for Lee
Valley Park Authority; this is on a traded basis and is supported by
appropriate legal agreements.
14. In response to CIPFA’s independent review, it is proposed to increase the
Directors from three to four in Resources. In order to do this, the existing
post of Director of Finance and Commercial will be deleted and two posts
will be created:


Director, Finance (Capital, Regeneration and Commercial)



Director, Finance (Corporate), and Deputy Section 151 for Lee Valley
Park Authority

15. A summary of the high-level priorities for the two Directors roles are set out
below.
Director, Finance (Corporate Finance)


Ensuring all the activities are in place for timely issue of the Statement of
Accounts and continuously improved qua
[...]
al Implications

27. The Council has a statutory duty to arrange for the proper administration of
its financial affairs and a fiduciary duty to the taxpayers with regards to the
use and accounting for public monies. This report contributes to the
discharge of these duties.
Workforce Implications
28. Consultation will take place with the existing fixed term postholder and the
trade unions in accordance with statutory regulations and Council guidelines.
Assimilation is not applicable in this instance as the new role is significantly
different to the current position. Recruitment to the two newly created
positions will be undertaken in line with our recruitment policy.

Page 36
29. Any displaced staff will be given access to redeployment as per Council
policy.
30. Any displaced staff who do not secure an alternative role in the new
structure, or via redeployment, will be eligible to receive redundancy
payments in accordance with statutory entitlements and Council policy. Prior
to any redundancy payments being issued the Redundancy Payment
Approval Form should be completed and signed off at the necessary level.
Property Implications
31. There are no property implications arising from the report.
Other Implications
32. None
Options Considered
33. One option could have been to add a HOS3 post instead of a Director post,
however, the independent CIPFA report supported the split of the functions
at Director level.
Conclusions
34. In summary it is the Section 151 recommendation that a second Director of

Finance post is created to strengthen the finance team; following CIPFA
independent review of the finance structure. This is building on the existing
resilient medium term financial plan and work undertaken on the Ten Year
Capital Programme and Ten Year Treasury Strategy to date.

Report Author:

Fay Hammond
Executive Director Resources
Fay.hammond@enfield.gov.uk
02083795580

Date of report

16 April 2021



Minutes of the meeting


STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 29.4.2021 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFF APPEALS, 
APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) and Edward Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
Ian Davis,Chief Executive, Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources, Tinu 
Olowe, Director of Human Resources and Organisational Design, Julie Mimnagh, 
Head of Human Resources Operations and Clare Bryant, Senior Governance Officer. 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Barnes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 were agreed.  
 

4. GENDER & ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS & ANNUAL STATEMENTS  
 
The Committee received a report from Tinu Olowe, Director of Human 
Resources & Organisational Design. The Director of Human Resources & 
Organisation Design and Julie Mimnagh, Head of Human Resources 
Operations provided a detailed presentation on the report. 
 
The following key points were made following the presentation: 

 The work taking place goes above the Councils statutory duty. 

 Innovations, such as the Ethnic Minority Network and Women into 
Leadership, set up by the Council are workforce driven and these 
networks have expressed a strong requirement that work needs to 
continue to address and challenge inequalities, where this exists. It is 
also recognised as an important element of cultural change. 

 Councillor Smith raised concerns about unconscious bias training 
following the Governments report which said that it delivered no 
impact. The Council is committed to continuing to deliver inequalities 
training, although it may be rebranded and delivered in different ways. 
Councillors ideas on reducing the pay gap and increasing 
representation at senior levels were welcomed. 

 Ian Davis, Chief Executive, stated he was committed to creating a 
positive work place and culture which does not discriminate and 
continues to work on reducing inequalities. Feedback received by Ian 



STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 29.4.2021 

 

from officers who attended the unconscious bias training has been 
positive and made officers reflect on their own experiences. It is 
important that the Council’s workforce is representative of the 
community it supports. 

 It was felt that the best way to close the pay gap and increase 
opportunities at senior levels within the Council would be to nurture the 
talents of the Council’s current workforce. 

 Officers were asked to keep presentations to 10-15 minutes at future 
meetings. 

 
The Committee noted the report. Officers were thanked for their presentation 
and attendance at the meeting. 
 

5. REVIEW OF RESOURCES SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
 
The Committee received a report from Fay Hammond, Executive Director of 
Resources, on the review of Resources Senior Management Structure.  
 
Following an independent review of the finance structure undertaken by 
CIPFA, the report sought to create a second Director of Finance post within 
the Resources Directorate. One Finance Director would focus on the budget 
and capital within the Council, the other Director would focus on profit and 
loss, statement of accounts and hold the Section 151 duty for Lee Valley 
parks. The report had previously been shared with the trade unions who 
raised no concerns. Income is received by the Council for a Section 151 
Officer for Lee Valley Park Authority; this would partially be used to fund the 
new post. The cost of this post can be covered within existing staffing budgets 
for 2020/21, however, a growth item may be needed to be included in the 
medium financial plan. 
 
Councillor Smith felt that this was a good idea as there is currently a clear 
resource issue, and he would like this to be taken to the Conservative Group 
meetings. Fay informed the Committee the Cabinet Member and Shadow 
Cabinet members for Finance were briefed on this proposal and made aware 
of the paper prior to this meeting. Councillor Caliskan supports the idea and 
asked the Director of Finance to continue to keep members updates. 
 
The Committee agreed the proposals and thanked Fay for her attendance. 
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The future dates of the Committee will be circulated after the Council’s Annual 
Meeting. 
 
 
 


